

22-1242(L)

To be argued by:
KENDRA L. HUTCHINSON

United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

Docket Nos. 22-1242(L), 22-2550(CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-against-

MICHAEL AVENATTI,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
MICHAEL AVENATTI**

Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel. No.: (212) 417-8731

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
MICHAEL AVENATTI

KENDRA L. HUTCHINSON,
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Procedural Posture.....	2
II. Statement of Facts	3
A. The Trial Evidence	3
1. Avenatti Secures a Favorable Book Deal For Clifford.....	3
2. Avenatti’s Continued Efforts on Behalf of Clifford Throughout 2018.....	7
3. Clifford’s Performance Under the Publishing Contract and Receipt of the Second Payment.....	9
4. The Third Payment and Breakdown of Clifford’s and Avenatti’s Relationship.....	13
5. Clifford’s Animus Toward Avenatti and Unusual Beliefs	19
B. The Lengthy, Detailed Jury Instructions Concerning the Ethical Obligations of Attorneys.....	21
C. The Court’s Coercive Instruction in Response to the Final Jury Note, Shortly Before the Verdict Is Announced	27
D. Sentencing	31
E. The Restitution Order.....	34
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	35

ARGUMENT	37
I. The Court Erred in Delivering a Lengthy and Prejudicial Final Charge on the Professional Duties of Lawyers That Was Largely Irrelevant, Risked Serious Juror Confusion, Turned the Criminal Trial Into an Attorney Grievance Proceeding, and Improperly Injected the Court’s Own Beliefs and Commentary Into Deliberations.....	37
A. Standard of review	38
B. Reversal is Required Due to the Highly Prejudicial Jury Instruction Regarding the Professional Duties of Lawyers	38
II. The Court’s Supplemental Instruction In Response to the Jury’s Second Declaration of Deadlock, Which Singled Out the Holdout Juror and Insisted That a Verdict Be Returned, Was Impermissibly Coercive	48
C. Standard of review	48
III. The Court’s Supplemental Instruction In Response to the Jury’s Second Declaration of Deadlock, Which Singled Out the Holdout Juror and Insisted That a Verdict Be Returned, Was Impermissibly Coercive	49
D. Standard of review	50
E. Evaluated in Context, from the Viewpoint of the Minority Juror, the Supplemental Instruction Singled Her Out and Was Coercive	50
IV. The District Court Erred in Determining that the Loss Amount Was \$297,500 Because the Second Book Payment of \$148,750 Was Returned and Because the Loss Amount Should Have Been Reduced By the Value of Services Avenatti Rendered to Clifford.....	58
A. Standard of review.	59
B. The Credits Against Loss Rule.....	59
C. Avenatti Returned the Second Book Payment Before the Alleged Crime Was Detected or About to Be Detected	60

D.	Avenatti Provided Substantial Legal Services to Clifford That Should Have Resulted in a Credit Against the Loss Amount	63
E.	Vacatur and Remand Is Necessary.	67
V.	The Restitution Order Must Be Corrected to Conform to the Court’s Oral Sentence and Written Judgment	68
	CONCLUSION	71
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	72
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	59
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	44
<i>Hudson v. New York City</i> , 271 F.3d 62 (2d Cir.2001))	42
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 445 (1965).....	56
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	51, 54
<i>People v. Stein</i> , 94 Cal. App. 3d 235 (Ct. App. 1979).....	42
<i>Santa Maria v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R.</i> , 81 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 1996) ...	44
<i>Smalls v. Batista</i> , 191 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Spears v. Greiner</i> , 459 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2006).....	55
<i>State v. Mahoney</i> , 188 N.J. 359, 908 A.2d 162 (2006)	42
<i>United States v. A-Abras, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1999)	69
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 127 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>United States v. Assi</i> , 748 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 125 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1997))	63, 66
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 395 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005)	59
<i>United States v. Byors</i> , 586 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2009).....	60, 63, 65, 66
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)	59
<i>United States v. Crispo</i> , 306 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002).	49, 50
<i>United States v. DeMartino</i> , 112 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997).	68
<i>United States v. DeSisto</i> , 289 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1961)	44
<i>United States v. Dove</i> , 916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990).....	38

United States v. Drayer, 364 F. App'x 716 (2d Cir. 2010)62

United States v. Fagans, 406 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005).....67

United States v. Fareri, 712 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 69, 70

United States v. Ferguson, 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011)45

United States v. Guerrero, 910 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2018).....67

United States v. Haynes, 729 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 36, 51, 56, 57

United States v. Iodice, 525 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)62

United States v. Jacques, 321 F.3d 255 (2d Cir.)..... 69, 70

United States v. Klein, 543 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2008).....67

United States v. Kopstein, 759 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014) 38, 42, 43, 47

United States v. Leon, 663 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 2011) 59, 66

United States v. Marquez, 506 F.2d 620 (2d Cir. 1974) 68, 69

United States v. McCracken, 488 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 40, 45, 46

United States v. McDonald, 759 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2014)55

United States v. Nagle, 803 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2015)60

United States v. Persico, 349 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1965). 38, 44, 47

United States v. Pirro, 9 Fed. Appx. 45 (2d Cir. 2001).....51

United States v. Ramirez, 344 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2003).....69

United States v. Rosario, 386 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2004)69

United States v. Rowland, 826 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2016).....66

United States v. Skys, 637 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2011).....59

United States v. Thomas, 299 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002) 68, 70

United States v. Tourine, 428 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1970).....45

United States v. Vargas-Cordon, 733 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2013)50
United States v. Wernick, 691 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2012)59
United States v. Wilkerson, 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004).....46
United States v. Wisecarver, 644 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2011)40

Statutes **Page(s)**
18 U.S.C. § 1028A 2
18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 2, 37, 41
18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

United States Sentencing Guidelines **Page(s)**
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)..... 36, 58, 66
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1) app. n. 3(E)(i)(II)..... 58, 59, 63

Other Authorities **Page(s)**
California Rule of Professional Conduct 1.4.....46
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a)68
Sand, Modern Federal Jury Instructions § 44.0439
